Order

Pursuant to the authority vested in me by 21 U.S.C. 823(f) and 824(a), as well as 28 CFR 0.100(b), I order that DEA Certificate of Registration No. AR9258434 and DATA-Waiver Identification Number XR9258434, issued to David A. Ruben, M.D., be, and they hereby are, revoked. I further order that any pending application of David A. Ruben to renew or modify the above registration, or any pending application of David A. Ruben for any other registration, be, and it hereby is, denied. This Order is effective immediately.⁸

Dated: March 7, 2018.

Robert W. Patterson,

Acting Administrator.

[FR Doc. 2018–05471 Filed 3–16–18; 8:45 am]

BILLING CODE 4410-09-P

DEPARTMENT OF JUSTICE

Executive Office for Immigration Review

[OMB Number 1125-NEW]

Agency Information Collection Activities; Proposed eCollection; Comments Requested; New

AGENCY: Executive Office for Immigration Review, Department of Justice.

ACTION: Notice.

SUMMARY: The Department of Justice, Executive Office for Immigration Review, is submitting the following information collection request to the Office of Management and Budget (OMB) for review and approval in accordance with the Paperwork Reduction Act of 1995.

the "Response to Motion for Summary Disposition" filed by Respondent. In his responsive brief, Respondent argued that "[u]nder the terms of that [Arizona Medical] Board Order, the suspension was for 60 days beginning on April 6, 2017 until the matter was set for a formal hearing" before the Board. Resp. Br. at 1. However, as already noted above, the Arizona Medical Board's Order "summarily suspended" Respondent "from prescribing any form of treatment including prescription medications or injections of any kind." GX 2, at 7. Thus, I agree with the ALJ that the fact that the Board gave Respondent the right to a formal hearing within 60 days of its April 6, 2017 Order "does not obviate the fact that the Respondent currently does not possess state authority to handle controlled substances in Arizona," the State in which he is registered. R.D. at 5. Accordingly, if the ALJ had the authority to issue his conclusion rejecting Respondent's argument, I would have adopted it, and I would have done so for the same reason.

⁸ For the same reasons which led the Arizona Medical Board to revoke Respondent's medical license, I conclude that the public interest necessitates that this Order be effective immediately. 21 CFR 1316.67. **DATES:** The Department of Justice encourages public comment and will accept input until May 18, 2018.

FOR FURTHER INFORMATION CONTACT: If you have additional comments especially on the estimated public burden or associated response time, suggestions, or need a copy of the proposed information collection instrument with instructions or additional information, please contact Jean King, General Counsel, Office of the General Counsel, 5107 Leesburg Pike, Suite 2600, Falls Church, VA 22041, telephone: (703) 305–0470.

SUPPLEMENTARY INFORMATION: Written comments and suggestions from the public and affected agencies concerning the proposed collection of information are encouraged. Your comments should address one or more of the following four points:

- —Evaluate whether the proposed collection of information is necessary for the proper performance of the functions of the Executive Office for Immigration Review, including whether the information will have practical utility;
- —Evaluate the accuracy of the agency's estimate of the burden of the proposed collection of information, including the validity of the methodology and assumptions used;
- Evaluate whether and if so how the quality, utility, and clarity of the information to be collected can be enhanced; and
- —Minimize the burden of the collection of information on those who are to respond, including through the use of appropriate automated, electronic, mechanical, or other technological collection techniques or other forms of information technology, e.g., permitting electronic submission of responses.

Overview of This Information Collection

1. *Type of Information Collection:* New Voluntary Collection.

2. The Title of the Form/Collection: Office of the Chief Administrative Hearing Officer E-Filing Portal.

3. The agency form number, if any, and the applicable component of the Department sponsoring the collection: There is no agency form number for this collection. The applicable component within the Department of Justice is the Office of the Chief Administrative Hearing Officer (OCAHO).

4. Affected public who will be asked or required to respond, as well as a brief abstract: Individuals, Business or other for-profit, and not-for-profit institutions.

5. An estimate of the total number of respondents and the amount of time

estimated for an average respondent to respond: 51, 50 minutes per response, 2,550 annual hours.

6. An estimate of the total public burden (in hours) associated with the collection: \$5,220.53.

If additional information is required contact: Melody Braswell, Department Clearance Officer, United States Department of Justice, Justice Management Division, Policy and Planning Staff, Two Constitution Square, 145 N Street NE, 3E.405A, Washington, DC 20530.

Dated: March 14, 2018.

Melody Braswell,

Department Clearance Officer for PRA, U.S. Department of Justice.

[FR Doc. 2018–05532 Filed 3–16–18; 8:45 am]

BILLING CODE 4410-30-P

DEPARTMENT OF JUSTICE

Notice of Proposed Administrative Settlement Agreement Under the Clean Comprehensive Environmental Response, Compensation, and Liability Act

On March, 12, 2018, the Department of Justice formally proposed to enter a Settlement Agreement and Order on Consent for Response Action ("Settlement Agreement") with the Bunker Hill Mining Corp. ("BHMC"), in connection with BHMC's purchase of property located at the Bunker Hill Mine, south of Kellogg, in the Silver Valley of Shoshone County, Idaho (the "Mine"), which is located in and part of the "Non-Populated Areas Operable Unit of the Bunker Hill Superfund Site." As described in the Settlement Agreement, BHMC agrees to perform response actions at or in connection with the Mine and to make payments for, and in satisfaction of the liability of Placer Mining Corp. and the Estate of Robert Hopper, Sr., under the Comprehensive Environmental Response, Compensation, and Liability Act, 42 U.S.C. 9601-9675 ("CERCLA").

Under the proposed Settlement Agreement, BHMC has agreed, as part of the consideration BHMC is paying to purchase the Mine and in satisfaction of the liability of Placer Mining Co. and Robert Hopper, Jr., the current owners of the Mine, to reimburse the United States over 80 percent of its costs incurred in connection with the Bunker Hill Mine property and have agreed to pay for treatment of acid water discharged from the Mine and to otherwise manage Mine water as requested by the Environmental Protection Agency.

The publication of this notice opens a period for public comment on the